

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO*

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR KURT T. LASH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	7
I. Section Three’s text is ambiguous about inclusion of the President.....	7
A. Around 1868, “civil officer under the United States” was not understood to include apex political positions.....	8
B. Rules of construction suggest Section Three excludes the apex office of the President...	14
II. The ratifying debates did not resolve the inherent ambiguity of Section Three.....	18
III. Reading Section Three as excluding the office of the President is textually and historically reasonable.....	20
A. Though prior drafts of Section 3 enumerated the office of the President, the final draft omitted this language.....	20
B. The Joint Committee on Reconstruction ignored the office of the President and instead focused on Congress and the electoral college.....	23
C. The final draft of Section Three also focused on Congress and the electoral college, but	

expanded the text to include lower federal and state offices.	26
D. Section Three secured a sufficiently trustworthy electoral college.	28
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	10, 18, 27
8 <i>The Debates and Proceedings the Congress of the United States 1797–1799</i> (1851), available at http://bit.ly/47ue2jj	9
Akhil Reed Amar & Vikram David Amar, <i>Is the Presidential Succession Law Constitutional</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 113 (1995)	10
Albany Evening Journal (Albany, New York) (Mar. 3, 1866)	22
<i>Another Hitch in the Plan</i> , Plain Dealer (Cleveland, Ohio) (May 17, 1866).....	24
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation, Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)	16, 17
Boston Daily Advertiser (Boston, Massachusetts) (July 31, 1866).....	15
Boston Daily Advertiser (Mar. 14, 1866).....	22
Charles Sumner, Speech on the Impeachment of Andrew Johnson (1868), available at https://bit.ly/3RFVpEs	10, 11
Chicago Tribune (June 22, 1867)	19

Cincinnati Daily Enquirer (Cincinnati, Ohio) (Sept. 21, 1864)	15
<i>Condemning Johnson’s Appointments: Impeachment Speech of Benjamin F. Butler at the Brooklyn Academy of Music</i> , New York Tribune (New York, New York) (Nov. 26, 1866).....	27
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess.....	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess....	11, 14, 16, 21, 24, 26, 28
Daily National Intelligencer (Washington, DC) (May 5, 1866)	25
Evening Post (New York, New York) (Mar. 3, 1866)	22
Gallipolis Journal (Gallipolis, Ohio) (Feb. 21, 1867)	19
George W. Pascal, <i>The Constitution of the United States</i> (1868).....	13
Gerard Magliocca, <i>Ringling in the New Year with Confederate Presidential Electors</i> , Balkinization (Jan. 1, 2024), https://bit.ly/4aRrMHx	28
Hartford Daily Courant (Hartford, Connecticut) (Mar. 5, 1866)	22
Illustrated New Age (Philadelphia, Pennsylvania) (Feb. 20, 1866).....	21
Ilya Somin, <i>Yes, Trump is Disqualified From Office</i> , Cato Institute (Dec. 1, 2023), https://bit.ly/3Ng1ch7	28
Indianapolis Daily Journal (July 12, 1866).....	20
John Connolly, <i>Did Anyone in the Late 1860s Believe the President was not an Officer of the United</i>	

<i>States?</i> (Dec. 6, 2023), available at https://bit.ly/3vjCarc	13
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (1868)... 13, 18, 27	
John Vlahoplus, <i>Insurrection, Disqualification, and the Presidency</i> , 13 <i>Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud.</i> 1 (2023)	20
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three</i> (Oct. 3, 2023), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=4591838	12, 17, 20, 21, 22, 26, 29
Louisville Daily Journal (Louisville, Kentucky) (Apr. 15, 1868)	12
New Hampshire Patriot and State Gazette (published as New Hampshire Patriot and Gazette) (Concord, New Hampshire) (May 16, 1866).....	25
New York Tribune (New York, New York) (Apr. 13, 1866)	15
<i>Official Proceedings of the Republican Convention, Daily Inter Ocean</i> (published as the Chicago Republican) (June 14, 1866)	15
Pauline Meier, <i>Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787-1788</i> (2010)	30
Philadelphia Inquirer (July 27, 1866)	15
Report of the Minority of the Committee on Joint Resolution (Jan. 18, 1867)	21
Roger Parloff, <i>“For Whatever Reason”: Will the Colorado Supreme Court Apply the Constitutional</i>	

<i>Insurrectionist Bar to Presidents?</i> , Lawfare (Dec. 6, 2023), https://bit.ly/3vonEhX	19
S.S. Nicholas, Letters on the Presidency, <i>in</i> <i>Conservative Essays, Legal and Political</i> (1869) ..	15
<i>Shall We Have a Southern Ireland?</i> , Milwaukee Daily Sentinel, (July 3, 1867).....	20
Speech by John Hannah (Aug. 25, 1866).....	21
Speech of John Bingham, January 25, 1866	11
Sweetwater Forerunner (Sweetwater, Tennessee) (Nov. 26, 1868)	15
<i>The Eligibility of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate to be Acting President</i> , Daily National Intelligencer (Washington, D.C.) (Apr. 18, 1868) .	12
<i>The Impeachment Question</i> , Daily Inter Ocean (published as The Chicago Republican) (Oct. 25, 1866)	12
<i>The Mode of Electing the President</i> , Evening Post (New York, New York) (Nov. 18, 1868).....	24
<i>The Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents</i> (Kurt T. Lash, ed., 2021) ..	11, 19, 21, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3....i, ii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	9
